

No. 23-10837

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ETHAN MCROREY; KAYLEE FLORES; GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA,
INCORPORATED; GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL; FEDERAL
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas
United States District Court Judge Reed O'Connor, Civ. No. 7:23-cv-00047-O**

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Robert J. Olson
WILLIAM J. OLSON, PC
370 Maple Ave. West, Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

Stephen D. Stamboulieh
STAMBOULIEH LAW, PLLC
P.O. Box 428
Olive Branch, MS 38654
(601) 852-3440
stephen@sdslaw.us

Oliver M. Krawczyk
AMBLER LAW OFFICES, LLC
115 South Hanover Street, Suite 100
Carlisle, PA 17013
(717) 525-5822
oliver@amblerlawoffices.com

*Attorneys for Appellants Ethan McRorey, Kaylee Flores, Gun Owners of
America, Incorporated and Gun Owners Foundation*

No. 23-10837

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ETHAN MCROREY; KAYLEE FLORES; GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA,
INCORPORATED; GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL; FEDERAL
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas
United States District Court Judge Reed O'Connor, Civ. No. 7:23-cv-00047-O

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities.....	v
Argument	
I. Defendants May Not Shirk Their Burden to Show a Historical Tradition that Justifies Waiting Periods on Firearm Purchases by Young Adults.....	1
A. Defendants Mischaracterize What the Supreme Court Did and <i>Did Not</i> Say.....	1
1. Defendants Act as if Bruen Was Never Decided.....	1
2. Defendants Fail to Explain Why Supreme Court Dicta Should Be Elevated over the Court’s Express Holdings.....	3
3. Defendants Repeatedly Misconstrue the Supreme Court’s Statements.....	4
B. Defendants Minimize the Waiting Periods the Challenged Provisions Impose	8
C. Defendants Insist on Applying Repudiated Interest Balancing Throughout Their Brief.....	11
II. Defendants Fail to Establish an Early American Tradition of Distinctly Similar Firearm Regulation	16
A. Defendants’ Purported Background-Check Analogues Fail to Support the Challenged Provisions	18
1. Loyalty Oaths.....	18

2. Defendants’ Remaining Purported Analogues Are Similarly Unhelpful.....	22
B. Defendants Evince No Founding-Era Restrictions on Young Adults’ Second Amendment Rights	25
III. Defendants Fail to Engage with Plaintiffs’ Continuing Irreparable Harms	30
IV. Defendants’ Attempt to Dispense with the Equitable Factors Falls Flat	31
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Amendment II	4, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV	27

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 845(a)(4).....	23
18 U.S.C. § 922	19, 27

REGULATIONS

27 C.F.R. § 478.124(c)(1)	19
---------------------------------	----

CASES

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	9, 30
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	25, 28
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7, 24
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 86 F.4th 1038 (4th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	12, 13

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) ... *passim*

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 31

NRA v. BATFE, 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013) 6, 16

NRA v. Bondi, 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023) 27, 28, 29

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997) 9

Range v. Att’y Gen., 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023) 6

Schenck v. United States, 249 U.S. 47 (1919)..... 21

Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513 (1958) 21

State v. Callicutt, 69 Tenn. 714 (1878) 28

Teixeira v. County of Alameda, 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) 22, 23

United States v. Rahimi, 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 7, 17

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) 21

Young v. Hawaii, 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021) 14

MISCELLANEOUS

1806 Ky. Acts 122 23

1811 N.J. Laws 300 23

Acts and Resolves of Massachusetts: 1804-1805 (Mar. 8, 1805) 24

Admission of States to the Union: A Historical Reference Guide, Cong. Rsch. Serv. 4 tbl.1 (Dec. 5, 2023) 28

“An Act to Provide for the Storing and Safe Keeping of Gun Powder in the Town of Boston, and to Prevent Damage from the Same,”
1801 Mass. Acts 507..... 23

ATF Explosives Industry Newsletter, ATF, at 1 (June 2013) 23

Black Powder, ATF (Sept. 2, 2022) 23

J. Bonnett, *Police: Patterson Woman Fatally Shoots Intoxicated Man Trying to Break into Home*, CBS News (Sept. 25, 2022) 11

P. Chiaramonte, ‘No One Helped Her’: NJ Woman Murdered by Ex While Awaiting Gun Permit, Fox News (Jan. 12, 2017)..... 11

139 Cong. Rec. 30567-613 8

7 William Waller Hening, The Statutes at Large; a Collection of all the Laws of Virginia 35 (1820) 20

J. Lott, *In Second District Race, a Real Difference in How to Battle Terror*, StarTribune (Sept. 29, 2016) 12

NSSF, *What Happens When Ammo Burns? Sporting Ammunition and the Fire Fighter*, YouTube (Nov. 28, 2012) 23

Matthew E. Thomas, Historic Powder Houses of New England: Arsenals of American Independence (2013)..... 23

Transcript of Oral Argument at 5-8, *United States v. Rahimi*, No. 22-915 (Nov. 7, 2023)..... 7
